Revised Select Board Policy Memorandum #48:  Construction/Staging Permit for Use of 

Town-Owned Property and/or Beach Access Voted at the 3/21/23 Meeting 

Article X: Community Preservation Act: Open Space Reserve 
(Open Space) 

To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of Seventy-two thousand, Six 
Hundred Eighty-nine dollars and no cents ($72,689.00) from Projected Community 
Preservation Act Surcharge Revenue to reserve for the purpose of Open Space, or take 
any other action relative thereto.  

Requested by Community Preservation Committee 

Explanation: The Community Preservation Act and the Truro Community Preservation Bylaws require

[...]

Select Board Recommendation 4 0 0 

Annual Town Meeting – Tuesday, April 25, 2023 ARTICLE 
XX 

Article X: Community Preservation Act: Edgewood Farm Barn Chimneys and Cupola 
Preservation 

(Historical Preservation) 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of Thirty-six Thousand, Seven 
Hundred dollars and no cents ($36,700.00) from Projected Fiscal Year 2024 Community 
Preservation Act Surcharge Revenue, to restore the chimneys and cupola on the barn at 
Edgewood Farm, 3 Edgewood Way, for the Truro Center for the Arts at Castle Hill, and 
to enter into a grant agreement to set forth the terms and conditions thereof, or take

[...]

Finance Committee Recommendation    

Select Board Recommendation 0 4 0 

Article X: Community Preservation Act: Bunker Cottage/Corn Hill Boathouse 
Historic Preservation 

(Historical Preservation) 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of Thirteen Thousand, 
Seventy-five dollars and no cents ($13,075.00) from Projected Fiscal Year 2024 
Community Preservation Act Surcharge Revenue, to remove the chimney and 
restore the roof of the historic Bunker Cottage/Corn Hill Boathouse, located at 42 
Corn Hill Rd., for the Truro Conservation Trust and Truro Center for the Arts at

[...]

ATTACHMENTS:  

1. Proposed Override Articles and Associated Ballot Questions 

OVERRIDE #1 
Article X: General Override for Emergency Medical Services Provision 
To see if the Town will vote to, effective July 1, 2023, raise and appropriate the sum of 
Six Hundred One Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-Two dollars and no cents 
($601,122.00) to be appropriated to the Fire & Rescue Department Budget (010220) for 
the provision of Emergency Medical Services, and further to make this appropriation 
contingent upon the passage of an override ballot question under Chapter 59, Section 
21C(g) of the General Laws (Proposition 2 ½), or to take any other relative thereto.

[...]

General Override for Community Sustainability Package (Programs & 
Position) 
To see if the Town will vote to add three (3) Community Sustainability Programs and (1) 
full-time housing coordinator, effective July 1,2023, and to raise and appropriate the 
sum of Eight Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred Dollars and no cents 
($823,200.00), of which $116,000 be appropriated to School Department Salaries & 
Wages (01030051), and $250,000 be appropriated to Select Board Services Budget 
(01012252), and $337,050 be appropriated to Community Services Budget (010630), 
and $120,150 be appropriated to the Planning Department Budget (010175), to pay the

[...]

Board elected to craft its own version of the article. 

The Select Board prioritized the overrides requested this year and this override was 
identified as the second/third highest priority of the three/ four overrides. 

QUESTION 2 
Shall the Town of Truro be allowed to assess an additional Eight 
Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand, Two Hundred dollars and no 
cents ($823,200.00) in real estate and personal property taxes to 
supplement the operating budget for the purpose of implementing 
a community sustainability package including a childcare voucher 
program, a pre-school program, an out-of-school time program 
and hiring a housing coordinator position, for the fiscal year

[...]

The Select Board prioritized the overrides requested this year and this override was 
identified as the second/third highest priority of the three/ four overrides. 

QUESTION 2 (OR 3) 

Shall the Town of Truro be allowed to assess an additional Seven 
Hundred Three Thousand, Fifty Dollars and no cents 
($703,050.00) in real estate and personal property taxes to 
supplement the operating budget for the purpose of a 
implementing a community sustainability package including a 
childcare voucher program, a pre-school program, and an out-of-
school time program, for the fiscal year beginning July first, two

[...]

OVERRIDE #3 (OR #4) 
Article X: General Override for Student Resource Officer 
To see if the Town will vote to add (1) full-time student resource officer to the Police 
Department’s staffing, effective July 1, 2023, to raise and appropriate the sum of One 
hundred seven thousand, seventeen dollars and no cents ($107,017.00) to be 
appropriated to the Police Department Budget (010210), and further to make this 
appropriation contingent upon the passage of an override ballot question under Chapter 
59, Section 21C(g) of the General Laws (Proposition 2 ½), or to take any other relative